

Gift Acceptance Policy

Mission: *Friends of Oflag 64, Inc.* supports the *Polish-American Foundation for the Commemoration of POW Camps in Szubin* by fundraising, collecting artifacts, publicizing and promoting the museum of POWs, so that the history of the POW camps in Szubin and the courageous Polish citizens who assisted them will be preserved for generations to come.

- 1. Friends of Oflag 64, Inc. solicits and accepts gifts/artifacts that are consistent with its mission and that support the core programs of the *Polish-American Foundation for the Commemoration of POW Camps in Szubin* (hereafter referred to as The Foundation), as well as special projects.
- 2. Donations and other forms of support will generally be accepted from individuals, partnerships, corporations, foundations, government agencies, or other entities, subject to the following limitations:
 - Values—whether the acceptance of the gift compromises any of the core values of Friends of Oflag 64 or The Foundation.
 - Compatibility—whether there is compatibility between the intent of the donor and the organization's use of the gift.
 - Public Relationships—whether acceptance of the gift damages the reputation of Friends of Oflag 64 or The Foundation.
 - Consistency—is acceptance of the gift consistent with prior practice?
 - ► Form of Gift—is the gift offered in a form that Friends of Oflag64 or The Foundation can use without incurring substantial expense or difficulty?
 - Effect on Future Giving—will the gift encourage or discourage future gifts.
- 3. Gifts of Real Property, Personal Property or Securities may only be accepted upon approval of the Friends of Oflag 64 Board in coordination with The Foundation Board prior to the donation transaction.
- 4. Restricted Monetary Donations: Restricted monetary donations are discouraged but may be accepted on condition that the specific use requested is approved by the Friends of Oflag 64 Board in coordination with The Foundation Board prior to the donation transaction. Donations with restrictions must be consistent with the mission, goals and objectives of Friends of Oflag 64, Inc. Following approval, the donor will complete and submit the *RESTRICTED MONETARY DONATION FORM* which will be provided by the Chairman of Friends of Oflag 64.
- Restrictions on Gifts: Friends of Oflag 64 will not accept gifts that (a) would result in violating its corporate charter, (b) would result in losing its status as an Internal Revenue Code 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization.

2/2022